

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman

Pre : Srimayi Kundu (**J.O.Code-WB00655**), Spl Judge (Pocso Act), Kalna.

Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 09 of 2024 (CIS-09/2024)

State Vs. Accused 1. Sanjoy Bose W/o. Swapan Bose of Subhaspally, Banachiti, P.S. Arabinda, District Purba Bardhaman, in c/w of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 164 of 2024 dated 16.03.2024 u/s. 8 of POCSO Act)

Order No.3 dated 21.03.2024.

In view of the order passed by the Ld. JM 1st Court, Kalna in charge, the statement of the VG is to be recorded today on 21.03.2024.

Let the case record be sent to the Ld. JM 1st Court, Kalna for recording the statement of the V.G. u/s. 164 of Cr.P.C.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu

Special Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu

Special Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna

Order No. 04 dated 21.03.2024.

Received the order dated 21.03.2024 along with three sealed envelopes containing statement of V.G. recorded u/s. 164 of Cr.P.C., specimen signature of V.G. u/s. 164 of Cr.P.C. and SD Card of Audio Video recording of the V.G. These are kept with record.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition on 17.03.2024 on behalf of sole accused.

Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as Ld. PP in charge are present.

Ld. Defence Counsel on behalf of the accused person submitted that both the accused and the victim girl were invitee in the birth day celebration; the day was Saturday, there was incident of rain; thereby owing to certain rainfall the outer pandel was damaged and incident of load shedding and thereby the small children were taken to a nearby shelter including the V.G. It may be that in the darkness there was an incident of unwarranted touch upon the person of V.G. and that was not intentional; the family of the V.G. and the accused are followers of rival political party and in the backdrop of ensuing election the present case was started and so the accused who is innocent, may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP opposed the bail prayer by submitting that there are sufficient materials in the CD itself, however during investigation till now no such incident of rain or load shedding or damage of pandel came out.

Perused the record as well as CD. It is apparent that investigation is in progress. At present there are sufficient materials on record which prohibits this

Order No. 04 dated 21.03.2024/ contd....

Court to award the prayer of the accused at this juncture. Accordingly the prayer is considered and rejected.

To date (28.03.2024) for production of accused from J/C. Return C.D.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Sriyami Kundu
Special Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna

Sd/-Sriyami Kundu
Special Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna