

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Pre : Srimayi Kundu (**J.O. Code-WB00655**), Spl Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna

**Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 09 of 2024 (CIS Regd no.09 of 2024)**

(Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 164 of 2024 dated 16.03.2024 u/s. 6 of POCSO Act., in the matter of State Vs. Accused 1. Sanjoy Bose)

**Order No. 06 dated 08.04.2024**

Accused Sanjoy Bose is produced from J/C, is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 09.04.2024.

Charge sheet bearing No. 164 of 2024 dated 31.03.2024 is submitted against one accused Sanjoy Bose and the implicating section is section 8 of POCSO Act.

Perused the CD and materials on record, cognizance is taken.

Ld. Spl PP in charge is ready with the copy and copy is served upon the accused person.

Fix **09.04.2024** for framing of charge.

Today is also fixed for hearing the bail application filed on behalf of accused on 28.03.2024.

It is submitted on behalf of accused that the charge sheet is already submitted after filing of the application and at this stage there is no necessity to keep the accused behind the Bar for any further period.

Ld. Spl PP in charge submits that allegedly the victim girl of this case has to suffer as per statement in the written complaint, in a social function and that brings the gravity and special circumstances of this case and so prosecution objected on that point.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Although charge sheet is submitted u/s. 8 of POCSO Act, the peculiar circumstances that reflected during investigation do not encourage this court to consider the prayer of the accused at this stage.

On this score, prayer is considered and rejected.

To date (**09.04.2024**) for framing of charge and production of accused from J/C.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu  
Special Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu  
Special Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna