

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Pre : Srimayi Kundu (J.O. Code-WB00655), Addl Sessions Judge, Kalna

**Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 09 of 2024 (CIS Regd no.09 of 2024)  
(S.T. No. 28(04) of 2024)**

(Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 164 of 2024 dated 16.03.2024 u/s- 8 of POCSO Act) --- in the matter of State Vs. Accused 1. Sanjoy Bose S/O. Swapan Bose of Subhaspally, Banachity, P.S. Arabinda, District Paschim Bardhaman )

**Order No. 02 dated 18.04.2024**

Today is fixed for production of accused Sanjoy Bose and evidence of V.G.

Accused Sanjoy Bose is produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

Ld. Spl PP in charge submits that the V.G. is sick and prays for an adjournment.

Accordingly, fix 26.04.2024 for production of accused Sanjoy Bose and evidence of V.G. by the prosecution.

At this stage, one bail petition along with Vokatnama is filed on behalf of accused person on the ground stated therein.

Bail petition is moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitting that the accused person is behind the Bar since 18.03.2024 and charge is framed by this Court u/s. 8 of POCSO Act, 2012 and the accused will appear before this Court on each and every day and will not indulge in tampering evidence and influencing of witnesses and prays for enlarging him on bail.

Ld. PP in-charge raises objection in granting bail to the accused person.

Perused the materials in the case record. At this juncture this Court cannot examine V.G. for her non appearance. However, there is no serious aspersion against the accused at this stage, for which his prayer to be rejected.

Accordingly, this Court considers that this accused to be granted bail, however, subject to certain conditions.

The accused person namely Sanjoy Bose may be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs.4,000/- with two registered sureties each of Rs.2,000/-, I.d. to remain in J/C till 26.04.2024, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Kalna and subject to the following conditions:-

i) This bail is of interim nature having validity till 26.04.2024.

ii) The accused will not indulge in tampering evidence and influencing of witnesses including the V.G.

If on bail, to **26.04.2024** for appearance i.d. production of accused from J/C .

Contd.....P/2

**Order No. 02 dated 18.04.2024/ contd....**

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu  
Spl Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu  
Spl Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna

Memo No.....Dated, Kalna, the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Sd/-

Spl Judge(Pocso Act),Kalna